IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures, and requires joint
arrangements to be classified either as joint operations or joint ventures depending on the
contractual rights and obligations of each investor that jointly controls the arrangement.

Clearwater’s adoption of IFRS 11 changed the classification of an entity from a joint operation
proportionately consolidated to a joint venture. An investment in a joint venture is accounted for
using the equity method as set out in IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
(amended in 2011).

This change in accounting as at January 1, 2012 resulted in the aggregation of Clearwater’s
proportionate share of the entity’s net assets and items of profit and loss into single line items.
The adjustments to the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position,
statements of earnings, and cash flows are as follows:

Impact of application of IFRS 11 to Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial
Position

As at December
31, 2012

(Previously stated)

Elimination of
carrying values of

entity
proportionately

consolidated

 Presentation of
entity using equity

method

As at December
31, 2012

(Restated)
ASSETS

Current assets 148,758   (1,127)   -   147,631
Non-current assets 263,392   (4,102)   3,868   263,158

TOTAL ASSETS 412,150$   (5,229)   3,868   410,789$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 64,169   (129)   -   64,040
Non-current liabilities 241,460   (1,232)   -   240,228

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 75,617   -   -   75,617
Non-controlling interest 30,904   -   30,904

106,521   -   -   106,521

412,150$   (1,361)   -   410,789$

In thousands of Canadian dollars

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

52 | Page

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCORPORATED
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
unaudited
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Impact of application of IFRS 11 to Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss

As at January 1,
2012

(Previously stated)

Elimination of
carrying values of

entity
proportionately

consolidated

 Presentation of
entity using equity

method

As at January 1,
2012

(Restated)
ASSETS

Current assets 125,823   (1,930)   -   123,893
Non-current assets 262,069   (4,123)   4,566   262,512

TOTAL ASSETS 387,892$   (6,053)   4,566   386,405$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 86,614   (258)   -   86,356
Non-current liabilities 207,226   (1,229)   -   205,997

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 61,352   -   -   61,352
Non-controlling interest 32,700   -   32,700

94,052   -   -   94,052

387,892$   (1,487)   -   386,405$

In thousands of Canadian dollars

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

In thousands of Canadian dollars

13 weeks ended
March 31, 2012

(Previously stated)

Elimination of
entity proptionately

consolidated

 Presentation of
entity using equity

method

13 weeks ended
March 31, 2012

(Restated)

Sales 70,884$   (6)   -   70,878$
Cost of goods sold 59,033   (262)   -   58,771

11,851   256   -   12,107

Administrative and selling 8,142   (93)   -   8,049
Net finance costs 6,971   -   -   6,971
Other income (989)   22   221   (746)
Research and development 109   -   -   109

14,233   (71)   221   14,383

Loss before income taxes (2,382)   327   -   (2,276)

Income tax expense 545   106   -   651

Loss for the period (2,927)$   221$   -$   (2,927)$

53 | Page

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCORPORATED
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
unaudited
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities provides a comprehensive disclosure standard
to address the requirements for subsidiaries, joint arrangements and associates including the
reporting entity’s involvement with other entities. It also includes the requirements for